502710042 03/06/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2756647

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| MITESHKUMAR ISHWARBHAI PATEL | 02/25/2014 |
| FEROS KHAN SEYED YOUSUF KHAN | 02/25/2014 |
| SERGEY SHKAPOV | 02/25/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MEDITAB SOFTWARE INC. |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 333 HEGENBERGER ROAD, SUITE 800 |
| Internal Address: | MITESHKUMAR ISHWARBHAI PATEL |
| City: | OAKLAND |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94621 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14155822 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: fali@cresolegal.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MITESHKUMAR ISHWARBHAI PATEL
Address Line 1: 333 HEGENBERGER ROAD, SUITE 800

Address Line 2: MEDITAB SOFTWARE INC
Address Line 4: OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | ROBOT-002CIP1US |
|-------------------------|--------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MITESHKUMAR ISHWARBHAI PATEL |
| Signature: | /Miteshkumar Ishwarbhai Patel/ |
| | PATENT |

502710042 REEL: 032369 FRAME: 0588

| Date: | 03/06/2014 |
|--|--|
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=RecAssign822#page1.tif source=RecAssign822#page2.tif source=RecAssign822#page3.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 032369 FRAME: 0589 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY | | |
|---|--|--|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Mikeshkumar Ishwarbhai Patel Feros Khan Seyed Yousuf Khan Sergey Shkapov | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Meditab Software Inc. Internal Address: | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 2/25/2014 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) | Street Address: _333 Hegenberger Road Suite 800 City: _Oskland State: CA Country: usa Zip: 94621 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes | |
| | ached? Tyes XNo | |
| Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 (One) | |
| Name: Mikeshkumar ishwarbhai Patel | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40 | |
| Internal Address: Meditab Software Inc. | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| Street Address: 333 Hegenberger Road Suite 800 | ★ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) | |
| City: Oakland | 8. Payment information | |
| State:ca Zip: 94621 | | |
| Phone Number: | Deposit Account Number | |
| Fax Number: | Authorized User Name | |
| Email Address: | Addinized Oper Inguis | |
| 9. Signature: | 2/25/2014 | |
| Signature Mikeshkumar Ishwarbhal Patel Name of Person Signing | Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-9140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1458, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention; all original, reissued and reexamined patents and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention to the full end of the term or terms for which the patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR(S) had this Assignment not been made; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the above patent application under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto;

AUTHORIZE and REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on the invention to ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT and REPRESENT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by ASSIGNORS, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNORS;

AGREE and UNDERTAKE, when requested and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, ASSIGNORS will execute all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, and all other patent applications on the invention; execute all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to the invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the invention; all without further compensation to ASSIGNORS;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of ASSIGNORS and extending to the successors, assigns, and nominees of ASSIGNEE.

| 2/25/2014 | | |
|-----------|------------------------------|--|
| Date | Mikeshkumar Ishwarbhai Patel | |
| 2/25/2014 | w, jenikon | |
| Date | Feros Khan Seyed Yousuf Khan | |
| 2/25/2014 | | |
| Date | Sergey Shkapov | |

Attorney Docket No.: Robot-002CIP1US

ASSIGNMENT (PATENT APPLICATION)

WHEREAS, we, ("ASSIGNORS"):

| Inventor | Citizenship | Address |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|--|
| Mikeshkumar Ishwarbhai Patel | US | 16897 Robey Dr., San Leandro, CA 94578 |
| Feros Khan Seyed Yousuf Khan | India | 1137 Rivara Circle, Sacramento, CA, 95864 |
| Sergey Shkapov | Russian Federation | 2302 Carlmont Drive apt. 3, Belmont, Ca. 94002 |

having invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

Medical Pill Dispensing System

for which a United States patent application has been filed on <u>January 15, 2014</u> under U.S. Patent Application No. <u>14/155,822</u>; and

WHEREAS, ("ASSIGNEE"):

Meditab Software Inc.

333 Hegenberger Road Suite 800 Oakland, CA 94621

RECORDED: 03/06/2014

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention throughout the United States and the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries throughout the world;

FOR GOOD and VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, intending to be legally bound, do hereby:

AUTHORIZE said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives to insert above the filing date and application number of the application when these are known;

SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER and CONVEY to ASSIGNEE the whole and entire right, title and interest for the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries in and to the invention which is disclosed in the above-identified patent application, and, in and to any and all patent applications related thereto including, but not limited to, all provisionals, non-

l

PATENT REEL: 032369 FRAME: 0592